CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE

Stan Risen Chief Executive Officer

Patricia Hill Thomas Chief Operations Officer/ Assistant Executive Officer

Keith D. Boggs Assistant Executive Officer

Jody Hayes Assistant Executive Officer

1010 10th Street, Suite 6800, Modesto, CA 95354 Post Office Box 3404, Modesto, CA 95353-3404

News Release

Phone: 209.525.6333 Fax 209.544.6226

For Immediate Release January 29, 2016

Contact: Kristie Santos 209-558-2150

Alliance Worknet Announces Changes

Stanislaus County, CA – On January 13, 2016 the Executive Committee of the Stanislaus County Workforce Investment Board took action to procure out all the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) employment services that are currently being performed by the Alliance Worknet county staff. This action was taken to keep the County in compliance with WIOA which contains a mandatory procurement clause. The WIOA requires that cities, counties and designated workforce development areas must be in full compliance of WIOA by July 1, 2017 with 2016 being a transition year to full compliance.

The Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act was signed into law in 2014, replacing the Workforce Investment Act (WIA) of 1998. WIOA was created to give state and local areas the flexibility to collaborate across other workforce and educational systems in an effort to better address the employment and skills needs of current employees, job seekers and employers. WIOA was written to further the engagement of the private sector to lead local workforce development issues.

The Executive Committee of the Workforce Investment Board also adopted a new organizational structure that changes the relationship between the County's Alliance Worknet and the Stanislaus County Business Alliance. This new organizational structure consists of a new Workforce Development Board, which will be smaller than the current Workforce Investment Board, will be contracting with the County for administrative support and oversee the procurement of employment services to residents. The Business Alliance will no longer be reporting to the Workforce Investment Board as of June 30, 2016 and will be focusing on initiatives that are part of their Opportunity Stanislaus campaign. The County will be working to place County employees, whom currently deliver employment services to residents of Stanislaus County, with other County departments.

For more information, please contact Kristie Santos, Director of Alliance Worknet at 209-558-2150 or SantosKr@stanalliance.com.

#####

